

No. 15-457

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MICROSOFT CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

v.

SETH BAKER, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Bradford L. Smith
David M. Howard
Timothy G. Fielden
Microsoft Corporation
One Microsoft Way
Redmond, WA 98052

Charles B. Casper
Montgomery, McCracken
Walker & Rhoads, LLP
123 South Broad Street
Philadelphia, PA 19109

Jeffrey L. Fisher
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305

Stephen M. Rummage
Counsel of Record
Fred B. Burnside
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 2200
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 622-3150
steверummage@dwt.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER..... 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. If Respondents Could Resume Litigating
Their Individual Claims, Then The District
Court’s Judgment Is Not Final..... 3

 A. The Voluntary Dismissal Tactic
 Would Violate Section 1291..... 3

 B. The Voluntary Dismissal Tactic
 Would Upend Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f). 16

II. If Respondents Could Not Resume
Litigating Their Individual Claims, This
Case Is Moot..... 18

 A. Individual Claims..... 18

 B. Claims Related To The Putative
 Class..... 20

CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|---------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Abney v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 651 (1977) | 5 |
| <i>Alaska Rent-A-Car, Inc. v. Avis Budget Grp., Inc.</i> , 738 F.3d 960 (9th Cir. 2013) | 3 |
| <i>Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006) | 5 |
| <i>Berry v. Schulman</i> , 807 F.3d 600 (4th Cir. 2015) | 20 |
| <i>Camesi v. Univ. of Pittsburgh Med. Ctr.</i> , 729 F.3d 239 (3d Cir. 2013) | 7 |
| <i>Catlin v. United States</i> , 324 U.S. 229 (1945) | 3 |
| <i>Cobbledick v. United States</i> , 309 U.S. 323 (1940) | 15 |
| <i>Cohn v. United States</i> , 872 F.2d 533 (2d Cir. 1989) | 4 |
| <i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Davis v. Wakelee</i> , 156 U.S. 680 (1895) | 10 |
| <i>Deakins v. Monaghan</i> , 484 U.S. 193 (1988) | 18 |
| <i>Deposit Guar. Nat'l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980) | 1, 21, 22 |
| <i>Easton v. City of Boulder, Colo.</i> , 776 F.2d 1441 (10th Cir. 1985) | 4 |

| | |
|--|------|
| <i>Edwards v. First Am. Corp.</i> , 798 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2015) | 9 |
| <i>Gabelli v. SEC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1216 (2013) | 6 |
| <i>Gardner v. Westinghouse Broad. Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 478 (1978) | 1, 6 |
| <i>Gary Plastic Packaging Corp. v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 903 F.2d 176 (2d Cir. 1990)..... | 17 |
| <i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1523 (2013) | 22 |
| <i>In re IKO Roofing Shingle Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 757 F.3d 599 (7th Cir. 2014) | 9 |
| <i>Kelly v. Great Atl. & Pac. Tea Co.</i> , 86 F.2d 296 (4th Cir. 1936) | 19 |
| <i>Madden v. Midland Funding, LLC</i> , 786 F.3d 246 (2d Cir. 2015)..... | 9 |
| <i>Milberg LLC v. Bobbitt, cert. pending</i> , No. 15-734..... | 8 |
| <i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009) | 16 |
| <i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983) | 6 |
| <i>Page Plus of Atlanta, Inc. v. Owl Wireless, LLC</i> , 733 F.3d 658 (6th Cir. 2013) | 4, 7 |
| <i>Reyes v. NetDeposit, LLC</i> , 802 F.3d 469 (3d Cir. 2015)..... | 9 |
| <i>Roberts v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 979 F. Supp. 185 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) | 21 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010) | 15 |
| <i>Shane Group, Inc. v. Blue Cross Blue Shield</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2016 WL 3163073 (6th Cir. June 7, 2016) | 21 |
| <i>Sherman v. Westinghouse Savannah River Co.</i> , 263 F. App'x 357 (4th Cir. 2008)..... | 3 |
| <i>Staton v. Boeing Co.</i> , 327 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2003) | 20 |
| <i>In re Sw. Airlines Voucher Litig.</i> , 799 F.3d 701 (7th Cir. 2015) | 20 |
| <i>Swint v. Chambers County Comm'n</i> , 514 U.S. 35 (1995) | 16, 18 |
| <i>United Airlines v. McDonald</i> , 432 U.S. 385 (1977) | 6 |
| <i>United States Parole Comm'n v. Geraghty</i> , 445 U.S. 388 (1980) | 1, 2, 22 |
| <i>United States v. Procter & Gamble Co.</i> , 356 U.S. 677 (1958) | 5, 6 |
| Constitutional and Statutory Provisions | |
| U.S. Const. art. III | 1, 19, 20 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1291..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Fed. R. Crim. P. 11 | 7, 17 |
| Other Authorities | |
| Thomas E. Willging, et al., <i>Empirical Study of Class Actions in Four Federal District Courts: Final Report to the Advisory Committee on Civil Rules</i> (Fed. Judicial Ctr. 1996) | 16 |
